
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

FORT WORTH DIVISION 
 

       §      
       § 
In re        § Chapter 11  
       § 
PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORPORATION, et al.1,    §  Case No. 08-45664 (DML) 
         §  
       § (Jointly Administered) 
  Debtors.    §  
       § 
       §    

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Michael Paque, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC 

(KCC), the proposed claims and noticing agent for the Debtor in the above-captioned case.   

On December 20, 2008, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 

caused the following document to be served via First Class mail on the service list attached hereto as 

Exhibit A, and via Electronic mail on the service lists attached hereto as Exhibit B and Exhibit C: 

1. Debtors' Motion Pursuant to Section 362(d) of the Bankruptcy Code for 
Authorization to Modify Automatic Stay to Permit Continuation of the Appeal in 
the Packers and Stockyards Act Matter Pending Before the Fifth Circuit Court of 
Appeals [Docket No. 288] 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these cases are PPC; PFS Distribution Company; PPC Transportation Company; To-Ricos, Ltd.; 
To-Ricos Distribution, Ltd.; Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation of West Virginia, Inc.; and PPC Marketing, Ltd. 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit A
Core 2002 Service List

Name Notice Name Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip
Barnes & Thornburg LLP John T Gregg 300 Ottawa Ave NW Ste 500 Grand Rapids MI 49503
Barnes & Thornburg LLP Scott R Murphy 300 Ottawa Ave NW Ste 500 Grand Rapids MI 49503

Brackett & Ellis PC B Scot Pierce 100 Main St Fort Worth TX 76102-3090

Fairchild Price Haley & Smith LLP J Keith Stanley 1801 N St PO Drawer 631668 Nacogdoches TX 75963

Forshey & Prostok LLP
J Robert Forshey & Clarke V 
Rogers 777 Main St Ste 1290 Fort Worth TX 76102

FPC Financial fsb
Michelle Samuelson Litigation 
Admin 6400 NW 86th St PO Box 6600 Johnston IA 50131-6600

Fulbright & Jaworski LLP
Evelyn H Biery & Sharon M 
Beausoleil 1301 McKinney Ste 5100 Houston TX 77010-3095

Fulbright & Jaworski LLP
Louis R Strubeck & Gregory M 
Wilkes 2200 Ross Ave Ste 2800 Dallas TX 75201-2784

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd PA Tara E Nauful PO Box 11889 Columbia SC 29211-1889
Hunton & Williams LLP Lynnette R Warman 1445 Ross Ave Ste 3700 Dallas TX 75202
IKON Financial Services Bankruptcy Administration 1738 Bass Rd PO Box 13708 Macon GA 31208-3708

Jason R Searcy & Associates PC Attn Jason R Searcy PO Box 3929 Longview TX 75606
Jordan Price Wall Gray Jones & 
Carlton PLLC Joseph E Propst 1951 Clark Ave PO Box 10669 Raleigh NC 27605-0669
Law Offices of Jay H Dushkin Attn Jay H Dushkin 4615 SW Fwy Ste 600 Houston TX 77027
Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson LLP Diane W Sanders 1949 S I H 35 PO Box 17428 Austin TX 78741
Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson LLP Travis Bldg 711 Navarro Ste 300 San Antonio TX 78205
Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP Greg Lowry 2200 Ross Ave Ste 2200 Dallas TX 75201

Mark Browning TX Atty Gen Bankruptcy & Collections Division PO Box 12548 Austin TX 78711-2548
McCreary Veselka Bragg & Allen 
PC Michael Reed PO Box 1269 Round Rock TX 78680

Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
Richard S Toder & Robert H 
Scheibe 101 Park Ave New York NY 10178-0600

Nelson Mullins Riley & 
Scarborough LLP

George B Cauthen & Jody A 
Bedenbaugh 1320 Main St 17th Fl PO Box 11070 Columbia SC 29201

Office of the United States Trustee Lisa Lambert & Erin M Schmidt 1100 Commerce St Rm 976 Dallas TX 75242
Pilgrims Pride Corporation et al Mark A Lawrence 4845 US Hwy 271 N Pittsburg TX 75686
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Exhibit A
Core 2002 Service List

Name Notice Name Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip
Ritcheson Lauffer Vincent & 
Dukes PC Charles E Lauffer Jr 821 ESE Loop 323 Ste 530 Tyler TX 75701
Ritcheson Lauffer Vincent & 
Dukes PC Scott A Ritcheson 821 ESE Loop 323 530 Tyler TX 75701

Rochelle McCullough LLP Scott M DeWolf 101 E Park Blvd Ste 951 Plano TX 75074
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Sonia A Chae 175 W Jackson Blvd Ste 900 Chicago IL 60604
SilvermanAcampora LLP Ronald J Friedman Esq 100 Jericho Quadrangle Ste 300 Jericho NY 11753

Sims Hubbert & Wilson John C Sims PO Box 10236 Lubbock TX 79408
Thompson Obrien Kemp & Nasuti 
PC Ted W Hight III 40 Technology Pkwy S Ste 300 Norcross GA 30092
Williams Gautier Gwynn DeLoach 
& Sorenson PA

J Sorenson & D Tyler & Mary Van 
Leuven C D Heckman & J S Gardner PO Box 4128 Tallahassee FL 32315-4128

Wimberly Lawson Steckel 
Schneider & Stine Jim Wimberly & James L Hughes 3400 Peachtree Rd Ste 400 Atlanta GA 30326
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit B
Core 2002 Email List

Name Notice Name E-mail
Airgas Inc Attn David Boyle david.boyle@airgas.com
Andrews Kurth LLP Jason S Brookner jbrookner@akllp.com

Andrews Kurth LLP
Paul N Silverstein & Jonathan 
Levine

psilverstein@akllp.com; 
jlevine@akllp.com

Baab & Denison LLP Sanford R Denison denison@baabdenison.com
Balch & Bingham LLP Eric T Ray eray@balch.com
Barack Ferrazzano Kirschbaum & 
Nagelberg LLP Kimberly J Robinson Esq kim.robinson@bfkn.com

Bell Nunnally & Martin LLP Bruce W Akerly & Heather H Jobe
brucea@bellnunnally.com; 
heatherj@bellnunnally.com

Bradley Arant Rose & White LLP Jay R Bender & Molly C Taylor
jbender@bradleyarant.com; 
mtaylor@bradleyarant.com

Campbell & Cobbe PC Charles Cobbe & Claude Smith cacpc@campbell-cobbe.com

Carrington Coleman Sloman & 
Blumenthal LLP

S A Goodwin & J M Sutherland & 
L M Lucas

sgoodwin@ccsb.com; 
msutherland@ccsb.com; 
llucas@ccsb.com

Cavazos Hendricks Poirot & 
Smitham PC Charles B Hendricks chuckh@chfirm.com
Centerbridge Partners LP Kyle N Cruz ssilver@centerbridge.com
Chapman & Cutler LLP James E Spiotto spiotto@chapman.com
Chapman and Cutler LLP Ann E Acker acker@chapman.com
Cohen Weiss & Simon LLP Richard M Seltzer rseltzer@cwsny.com
Creel Sussman & Moore LLP Weldon L Moore III wmoore@csmlaw.net

Curtin & Heefner LLP Robert Szwajkos & Daniel P Mazo
rsz@curtinheefner.com; 
dpm@curtinheefner.com

Cynthia Johnson Rerko Esq PC cjrerko@swbell.net
Davis Brown Koehn Shors & Roberts 
PC Julie Johnson McLean juliemclean@davisbrownlaw.com

Entergy Services Inc Alan H Katz Asst General Counsel akatz@entergy.com
Ernest A Laun elaw@airmail.net

Fay J Packaging
c/o Jason R Searcy & Associates 
PC

jsearcy@jrsearcylaw.com; 
jrspc@jrsearcylaw.com; 
kmcmullen@jrsearcylaw.com; 
joshsearcy@jrsearcylaw.com

Ford Nassen & Baldwin PC
Jeffrey A Ford & Timothy D 
Matheny

jaford@fordnassen.com; 
tdmatheny@fordnassen.com

Frank Gecker LLP Joseph D Frank jfrank@fgllp.com
Friday Eldredge & Clark LLP Jason N Bramlett jbramlett@fec.net
Frost Brown Todd LLC Ronald E Gold Esq rgold@fbtlaw.com

Gillespie Rozen Watsky & Jones PC Hal K & Joseph H Gillespie
hkg@grwlawfirm.com; 
josephgillespie@grwlawfirm.com

Greenberg Traurig LLP Bruce H White & Bryan L Elwood
whiteb@gtlaw.com; 
elwoodb@gtlaw.com

Greenberg Traurig LLP
C R Jessup Jr & B H White & B L 
Elwood

jessupc@gtlaw.com; 
whiteb@gtlaw.com; 
elwoodb@gtlaw.com

Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP Lawrence E Oscar Esq leoscar@hahnlaw.com

Haynes and Boone LLP Charles A Beckham Jr charles.beckham@haynesboone.com
Haynes and Boone LLP Scott Everett scott.everett@haynesboone.com
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Exhibit B
Core 2002 Email List

Name Notice Name E-mail
Hermes Sargent Bates LLP H Joseph Acosta Esq joseph.acosta@hsblaw.com
Hiersche Hayward Drakeley & 
Urbach PC Russell W Mills & Jason M Katz

rmills@hhdulaw.com;
jkatz@hhdulaw.com

Hunton & Williams LLP Larry Check lchek@hunton.com
Hutchison Myers Eckert & Vohs Jeffrey T Myers jeffreymyerslaw@aol.com
IBM Corporation Vicky Namken vnamken@us.ibm.com
Johnston Allison & Hord PA Constance L Young cyoung@jahlaw.com

Jones Day
Jeffrey B Ellman Esq & Robbin S 
Rahman Esq

jbellman@jonesday.com; 
rrahman@jonesday.com

Kane Russell Coleman & Logan PC
Joseph M Coleman & George H 
Barber ecf@krcl.com

Kohner Mann & Kailas SC Attn Samuel C Wisotzkey swisotzkey@kmksc.com

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC
Pilgrims Pride Claims Processing 
Center pilgrimsinfo@kccllc.com

Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson 
LLP Elizabeth Weller dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson 
LLP John P Dillman houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com
McCormick & Co Inc Austin Nooney austin_nooney@mccormick.com
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP Daniel J Carrigan dcarrigan@mckennalong.com
Millard Refrigerated Services Inc Steven L Offner Gen Counsel soffner@millardref.com

Miller & Martin PLLC
Nicholas Whittenburg & M Craig 
Smith

nwhittenburg@millermartin.com; 
mcsmith@millermartin.com

Monarch Alternative Capital LP Andrew Herenstein andrew.herenstein@monarchlp.com
Monarch Alternative Capital LP Roger Schmitz roger.schmitz@monarchlp.com
Montgomery McCracken Walker & 
Rhoads LLP Laurie A Krepto Esq lkrepto@mmwr.com
Moore & Van Allen PLLC David B Wheeler Esq davidwheeler@mvalaw.com
Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr PC Joe E Marshall jmarshall@munsch.com

Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr PC
Russell L Munsch & Kevin M 
Lippman

rmunsch@munsch.com; 
klippman@munsch.com

Neligan Foley LLP David Ellerbe Esq dellerbe@neliganlaw.com
Nunley Jolley Cluck Aelvoet LLP Patrick H Autry pautry@texastriallaw.com
Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & 
Mott LLP c/o Elizabeth Banda arlbank@pbfcm.com

Pilgrims Pride Corporation et al
c/o William Snyder CRG Partners 
Group sejal.kelly@crgpartners.com

Richards Elder & Green LLP Dulan D Elder delder@richards-elder.com
Riddell Williams PS Joseph E Shickich Jr jshickich@riddellwilliams.com

Ropes & Gray LLP Mark R Somerstein & Anne H Pak
mark.somerstein@ropesgray.com; 
anne.pak@ropesgray.com

Rosen Harwood PA Kristofor D Sodergren Esq ksodergren@rosenharwood.com
Russell R Johnson III russj4478@aol.com

Seyfarth Shaw LLP Paul Baisier & Shuman Sohrn
pbaisier@seyfarth.com; 
ssohrn@seyfarth.com

Shackelford Melton McKinley LLP Wm Chris Wolffarth cwolffarth@shacklaw.net
Smith Katzenstein & Furlow Kathleen M Miller kmiller@skfdelaware.com
Stockland & Trantham PA Charles S Trantham ctrantham@sandtlaw.com

The Curtis Law Firm PC
Stephanie D Curtis & Mark A 
Castillo & Jeff Carruth

scurtis@curtislaw.net; 
mcastillo@curtislaw.net; 
jcarruth@curtislaw.net

Page 2 of 3



Exhibit B
Core 2002 Email List

Name Notice Name E-mail
The Emerson Law Firm Andrew F Emerson aemerson@emerson-law.com
Thompson & Knight LLP Allison D Byman allison.byman@tklaw.com

Thompson & Knight LLP David M Bennett & Will A Pruitt
david.bennett@tklaw.com; 
will.pruitt@tklaw.com

Thompson & Knight LLP Ira L Herman ira.herman@tklaw.com
UFCW Legal Dept Peter Ford Asst Gen Counsel pford@ufcw.org

United Steel Workers David R Jury Assoc Gen Counsel djury@usw.org

Weil Gotshal & Manges LLP G Holtzer & V Vron & E Lemmer

gary.holtzer@weil.com; 
Victoria.Vron@weil.com; 
Elisa.Lemmer@weil.com

Weil Gotshal & Manges LLP
Martin A Sosland & Stephen A 
Youngman

martin.sosland@weil.com; 
stephen.youngman@weil.com

Weycer Kaplan Pulaski & Zuber PC
E L Rothberg & H M Ray III & JL 
Hickford

erothberg@wkpz.com; 
hray@wkpz.com; jhickford@wkpz.com

White River Trading & Argus 
Logistics

Stockland & Trantham, Attn: C S 
Trantham ctrantham@sandtlaw.com

Winstead PC Phillip L Lamberson plamberson@winstead.com
Wright Ginsberg Brusilow PC E P Keiffer pkeiffer@wgblawfirm.com
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EXHIBIT C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit C
Parties for Wheeler Motion

Name Notice Name Email
Locke Lord & Bissell Brad Weber bweber@lockelord.com

Patton Tidwell & Schroeder LLP Kelly Tidwell kbt@texarkanalaw.com
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Exhibit D
Parties for Raduschel Motion

Name Notice Name Email

BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
W Schaller & M 
Wagner & J Murphy

william.l.schaller@bakernet.com; 
michael.j.wagner@bakernet.com; 
john.m.murphy@bakernet.com

BRADSHAW FOWLER 
PROCTOR & FAIRGRAVE PC

Gordon R Fischer & 
Douglas A Fulton

fischer.gordon@bradshawlaw.com; 
fulton.douglas@bradshawlaw.com

DAVIS BROWN KOEHN
SHORS & ROBERTS PC

Mark D Walz & 
Heather L Palmer stanthompson@davisbrownlaw.com

FINLEY ALT SMITH 
SCHARNBERG CRAIG HILMES 
& GAFFNEY

Glenn L Smith & Eric 
G Hoch

ehoch@finleylaw.com; 
gsmith@finleylaw.com

NYEMASTER GOODE WEST 
HANSELL & OBRIEN PC Michael W Thrall mwt@nyemaster.com

WHITFIELD & EDDY PLC
M Antenucci & D 
Phipps & J Moorlach

antenucci@whitfieldlaw.com; 
phipps@whitfieldlaw.com; 
moorlach@whitfieldlaw.com


